## **EASTMAN**

# Benefits and compatibility of Eastman Sustane™ SAIB in formulations containing silicones

Sucrose acetate isobutyrate (SAIB) is a low-odor, thermally stable ingredient produced by the controlled esterification of sugar (sucrose) with acetic and isobutyric anhydrides. In its 100% concentration, SAIB is extremely viscous. To provide ease of handling, low-viscosity blends are available. SAIB can be used in many cosmetic and personal care applications that contain silicone.

Silicones are desired ingredients in many personal care applications. Their performance benefits can be complemented with SAIB. The following table is a guide to SAIB-silicone compatibility. Mixtures are considered compatible if they are clear and homogeneous.

# Benefits of Eastman Sustane™ SAIB in cosmetic and personal care formulations with silicone

Application	Recommended SAIB products	Benefits of SAIB
Lipstick, lip gloss, mascara, foundation, and concealer	Sustane SAIB MCT Sustane SAIB	Extended wear Transfer resistance Water resistance
Skin cream and lotion	Sustane SAIB MCT	Water resistance
Shampoo and conditioner	Sustane SAIB MCT Sustane SAIB	Body and manageability

#### **INCI** name

Eastman Sustane SAIB: Sucrose Acetate Isobutyrate

Eastman Sustane SAIB MCT: Sucrose Acetate Isobutyrate (and) Caprylic/Capric Triglyceride



### Antiperspirant aerosol formulation with Sustane CG 200 for fragrance longevity

The following table shows our formulation recommendations for the use of Sustane CG 200 fragrance fixative in antiperspirants to achieve fragrance longevity.

INCI name	Trade name	Weight %
Butane/isobutane/propane	HARP <sup>®</sup> AP40	80–90
Aluminum chlorohydrate	Elementis AACH 7172	4–6
Cyclopentasiloxane	DC 245/PMX-0245	3–6
PPG-14-butyl ether	Dow Fluid AP	0–4
Perfume	Various	0.5–2
Disteardimonium hectorite	Elementis Bentone® 38V	0.2–1
Propylene carbonate	Propylene carbonate	0.005-0.02
Sucrose acetate isobutyrate	Eastman Sustane CG 200 fragrance fixative	1–2

#### Formulation recommendations

Make a premix of fragrance oil and Eastman Sustane CG 200. Proceed according to normal procedure. Add the fragrance/Sustane compound when the fragrance is normally added.

### Deodorant aerosol formulation with Sustane CG 200 for fragrance longevity

The following table shows our formulation recommendations for the use of Sustane CG 200 fragrance fixative in deodorants to achieve fragrance longevity.

NCI name	Trade name	Weight %
Butane/isobutane/propane	HARP AP40	40–60
Alcohol	Ethanol (96% or 99%)	40–60
Perfume	Various	0.5–2
Sucrose acetate isobutyrate	Eastman Sustane CG 200 fragrance fixative	1–2

#### **Formulation recommendations**

Make a premix of fragrance oil and Eastman Sustane CG 200. Proceed according to normal procedure. Add the fragrance/Sustane compound when the fragrance is normally added.

## **EASTMAN**

Eastman Corporate Headquarters

P.O. Box 431

Kingsport, TN 37662-5280 U.S.A.

U.S.A. and Canada, 800-EASTMAN (800-327-8626) Other locations, +(1) 423-229-2000

eastman.com/locations

Although the information and recommendations set forth herein are presented in good faith, Eastman Chemical Company ("Eastman") and its subsidiaries make no representations or warranties as to the completeness or accuracy thereof. You must make your own determination of its suitability and completeness for your own use, for the protection of the environment, and for the health and safety of your employees and purchasers of your products. Nothing contained herein is to be construed as a recommendation to use any product, process, equipment, or formulation in conflict with any patent, and we make no representations or warranties, express or implied, that the use thereof will not infringe any patent. NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR OF ANY OTHER NATURE ARE MADE HEREUNDER WITH RESPECT TO INFORMATION OR THE PRODUCT TO WHICH INFORMATION REFERS AND NOTHING HEREIN WAIVES ANY OF THE SELLER'S CONDITIONS OF SALE.

Safety Data Sheets providing safety precautions that should be observed when handling and storing our products are available online or by request. You should obtain and review available material safety information before handling our products. If any materials mentioned are not our products, appropriate industrial hygiene and other safety precautions recommended by their manufacturers should be observed.

© 2023 Eastman. Eastman brands referenced herein are trademarks of Eastman or one of its subsidiaries or are being used under license. Non-Eastman brands referenced herein are trademarks of their respective owners.